

PM Eva Maria Persson Stadsarkitekt

Europan 13, Bergs, Nacka municipality

Q&A

Europan 13, site visit 2015-03-21

7 visitors. First a brief presentation was held; thereafter a walk to the competition site and a boat trip along the competition area.

Question: How can you handle the topography and level differences? Answer: The topography is a challenge, and it is an important part of the comp. task to propose a solution to the slopes. Blasting may be allowed given the right motivation.

Question: Are there any underground storage rooms? Answer: There are three large underground cavities thet are used for petrol storage. However they are not adapted to use as for today. Therefore the are NOT part of the competition!

Question: How high are the oil cisterns?

Answer: The highest cistern reaches 18 meters from ground level. The cisterns are not submerged. They are constructed from the ground level and up. The cisterns shall be demolished. The point of departure for the competition is that they will be demounted. The municipality does however not close the door completely to a solution where one or part of one cistern is kept, given that it supports the idea.

Question: Will there be a walkway along the shore?

Answer: The ambition of Nacka is to create a continuous walkway along the coast from the Stockholm limit to Nyckelviken.

Question: Can we propose other programs that housing? Answer:





A diversity in a dense and mixed city is asked for - an urban structure or web that can be filled with volumes, public spaces and streets. This is expressed in the program by asking for an urban structure or framework that must work even if the content (program) is changed over time. Housing is the only program that has a specified quantity in the program, but since the goal is to create an urban area and not a monofunctional housing enclave, all proposals must also show how to incorporate other contents than housing.

Question: Is there a housing company owned by the municipality in Nacka (swe. Allmännytta)? Answer: No.

Europan 13, visit 2015-03-30

10 visitors. Statoil handled the tour due to the strict security regulations.

Question: Are there any underground storage rooms and where is the entrance? Answer: See answer above.

Question: How are the cisterns constructed?

Answer: Generally by means of a simple shell. The cistern is covered with a movable lid for some products, so to speak floating at the top. The cisterns are as a whole however NOT included in the competition since they shall be demounted.

Some information regarding the workflow of the plant was given, but this has no relevance for the competition because (as stated above) the plant shall be demounted.